

## **EXTREME NETWORKS ANNOUNCES FINAL RESULTS OF TENDER OFFER**

## EXTREME NETWORKS PURCHASES 28,571,428 SHARES OF ITS COMMON STOCK AT \$3.50 PER SHARE

**SANTA CLARA, Calif.**; **September 19, 2008** – Extreme Networks, Inc. (Nasdaq: <u>EXTR</u>) today announced the final results of its "modified Dutch auction" tender offer, which expired at 5:00 p.m. New York time on September 12, 2008.

Based on the final count by the depositary for the tender offer, an aggregate of 44,864,397 shares of common stock were properly tendered and not withdrawn at prices at or below \$3.70 per share, and accordingly, of these shares, Extreme Networks has accepted for purchase 28,571,428 shares at a price of \$3.50 per share pursuant to the Offer to Purchase, the Letter of Transmittal and applicable securities laws. These shares represent approximately 24.4% of the shares outstanding as of September 16, 2008. The aggregate purchase price that will be paid by Extreme Networks in connection with the tender offer is \$100 million. With completion of the tender offer, Extreme Networks will have approximately 88,286,162 million shares of common stock outstanding.

The depositary will promptly pay for the shares accepted for purchase.

This tender offer was made pursuant to an Offer to Purchase and Letter of Transmittal, each dated August 11, 2008, filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on August 11, 2008, as amended on September 9, 2008 and September 15, 2008.

The dealer manager for the tender offer was Goldman, Sachs & Co. and the information agent was MacKenzie Partners, Inc.

## **About Extreme Networks**

Extreme Networks, Inc. provides converged Ethernet networks that support data, voice and video for enterprises and service providers. The company's network solutions feature high performance and high availability switching that deliver insight and control enabling customers to solve their real-world business communications challenges. Operating in more than 50 countries, Extreme Networks provides wired and wireless secure LANs, data center infrastructure and Service Provider Ethernet transport solutions that are complemented by global, 24x7 service and support. For more information, visit: www.extremenetworks.com.

Extreme Networks is either a registered trademark or a trademark of Extreme Networks, Inc. in the United States and other countries. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners.

## **Forward-Looking Statements**

This press release contains forward-looking statements regarding the payment for the shares accepted for purchase. These forward-looking statements are not guarantees and are subject to risks, uncertainties and assumptions, that are difficult to predict and actual results could differ from what is expressed in the forward-looking statements in this press release. More information about potential factors that could affect Extreme Networks is included in our filings with the SEC, including without limitation, under the captions: "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations," and "Risk Factors." Except as otherwise required by applicable law, Extreme Networks does not undertake any obligation to publicly update its forward-looking statements based on events or circumstances after the date hereof.